Frrtt ITO-1595 (Rev. 15/04)
OMB Collection 06581-0027 {axp, B/30/2005

L.5. DEPARTMENT QF COMMERLE
United States Patent and Tragdemark Gifice

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY

To the draciar of the U. S. Patent ard Trademark Cffice: Please rocord the aitached decyments or the new address(es) balow.

1. Name of conveying party(les)Execution Date(s):

Electro-Mative Diasel, Inc.

Execution Date(s) June 24 2008
Additional namas of conveying parties attached? [yes

& No

2, Natura of conveyance:

[ Merger
[ Change of Name

[[] Assigrment

] Securty Agreemant

[0 Government Interaest
] Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License

12 Other Amendment No. 2 to Patent Collateral
Assignment and Security Agresmient

2. Name and address of receiving partyiles)

Narme: Waghovia Capital Finance Comoration (Central)

Intemnal
Addrass:

Street Address:150 South Wackar Drive, Suite 2200

City: Chicago
State: )L
Country:USA Zip: 60808

Additional names, sddresses, or ctizenship attached? T Yes [ No

4. Application or patant numbar(s)

A Patant Application No. (s)
See Attached Exhibit A

LT

Additional numbars attached? [R] Yes [ TNo

his document is haing filed together with a new application.

B, Patent No.{s)
See Attached Exhibit A

5. Nama addrags of party to whem cormspondence
congerning document should be mailed:
Name: Susan O'Brien

Internal Address: UCC Direct Services

Street Address; 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101

City: Albany

Slate: New Yark

Phone Number: 800-342-3676
Fax Number: BD0-882.7049

Email Address: Ms.al&-m}n@._w?&w\m_m ﬂ

Zp: 12205

I
T

&. Payment Infermation;

€. Total number of applications and
ragistrations involved: [11]

11483818

| fee (37 CFR1.21(M & 3.41) $H40.00
Authorized to be charged by cradit card

[ Authorized to be sharged to deposit account
[ Enclosed

] None required (government interest not affecting title)

ALY
Last 4 Numbem ég

Expiration Date “/ O q
b. Depasit Account Number
Authorized User Namne:

0
°
0
1
1
@
o
0

2, CGradit Card

9. Signature:

2lg

Name of Person Signing

Mercados Fannas

Total number of pages Including cover sheet, attachments,
and document.

Documents to be recordad (including cover

ghaat) should be faxad to [703) 306-8095, ar mallad to:

Mail Stop Aszlgnrent Reacordation .‘:-‘.-er\rin:es."l;llmctor of Lhe USPTO, B.0. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

700382826

PATENT
REEL: 021469 FRAME: 0945



EXHIBIT A
TO
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO

PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Registered Patents

SERIAL NUMBER

11/483,818

10/312,018

11/041,663

28/318,080

11/943,281

61/031659

81/027,178

60/992,047

077457131

07/644,133

07/600,958

Patent Applications

APPLICATION/
SERIAL NUMBER

MNone.

[Amendment MNo. 2 to Patent Agreement]

PATENT
REEL: 021469 FRAME: 0946



[Execution]
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO
PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO.2 TO PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”}, made as of June 24, 2008, by and between ELECTRO-
MOTIVE DIESEL, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Debtor™), and WACHOVIA CAPITAL
FINANCE CORPORATION (CENTRALY), formerly known as Congress Financial Corporation
(Central), an [llinois corporation, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, “Secured Party”)
pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the financial
institutions which are parties thereto as lenders (each individually, a “Lender” and collectively,
“Lenders™). Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein which are not
defined shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined
below).

— — — — — — — — TTTT

WHEREAS, Debtor, Secured Party and the parties to the Loan Agreement as lenders
(individually, each a “Lender”™ and collectively, “T.enders™) have entered into financing
arrangements pursuant to which Lenders (or Secured Party on behalf of Lenders) hag made and
may make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor as set forth
in the Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith,
by and among Debtor, certain affiliates of Debtor, Secured Party and Lenders {as the same now
exists or may hiereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or
replaced, the “Loan Agreement”) and other agreements, documents and instruments referred to
therzin or at any time executed and/gr delivered in connection therewith or related thereto,
inchiding, but not limited to, this Amendment {all of the foregoing, together with the Loan
Apgreement, as the same now exist or may hereafier be amended, modified, supplemented,
extended, renewed, restated or replaced, being collectively referred to herein as the “Financing
Agreements™);

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party are parties to the Patent Collateral Assignment and
Security Agreement, dated April 4, 2005 and recorded by the Assignment Services Division of the
United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2005 at Reel/Frame 016800/0105, as
amended by Amendment No. 1 to Patent Callateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated
April 24, 2007 (as amended hereby and as the same may hereafter be further amended, modified,
supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the “Patent Secunty Agreement™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Debtor has, among other things,
granted to Secured Party a security interest in all present and future Patents and Patent applications
of Debtot, topether with certain related assets, and has agreed to execute and deliver to Secured
Party all agreements and documents as requested by Secured Party to evidence the security
interests of Secured Party therein,;

WHEREAS, Debtor has certain additional Patents and Patent applications registersd or

filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office which are not reflected in the Patent
Security Agreement; and

10261142

PATENT
REEL: 021469 FRAME: 0947



WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party now wish to amend the Patent Security Agreement
to include such additional Patents and Patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premiscs and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Secured
Party hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Patent Security Agreement.

(a) Without limiting any of the Collateral otherwise described in the Patent
Security Agreement, Exhibit A to the Patent Security Agreement is hereby amended to include, in
addition and not by way of limitation, the Patents and Patent applications described in Exhibit A
attached hereto (such Patents and Patent applications described on Exhibit A hereto being referred
to herein as the “Additional Patents™).

(b) Al references to the teom “Collateral” in the Patent Security Agreement shall be
deemed and each such reference is hereby amended to include, in addition and not in limitation, all
of the Additional Patents and the other assets described in Section 2 of this Amendment,

{c) All references to the term “Patents” in the Patent Security Agreement shall be
deemed and each such reference is hereby amended to include, in addition and not in limitation,
the Additional Patents.

2. Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest. Without limiting the grant of the security
interest or collateral assignment to Secured Party set forth in Section 1 of the Patent Security
Agreement or any other provisions thereof, Debtor hereby confirms, reaffirms and restates its prior
grant to Secured Party, and hereby grants to Secured Party a continuing security intcrest in and a
general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, the following: (2) alt of Debtor’s now existing
ot hereafier acquired right, titfle and mterest in and to all of Debtor’s interest in the Additional
Patents; (b) all present and future inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; {c)
all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto,
including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection
therewith; (d) Debtor’s right to sue for past, prescnt and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights
cotresponding thereto throughout the world; and (f) any and all other proceeds of any of the
foregoing, in¢luding, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Debtor against
third partics for past or future infringement of the Additional Patents

3. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. All of the representations, warranties and
covenants with respect to the Patents and the other Collateral set forth in Section 3 of the Patent
Security Agreement shall apply to the Additional Patents and other assets described in Section 2 of
this Amendment.

4. Effect of this Amendment. Except as expressly amended pursuant hereto, no other
changes or modifications to the Patent Security Agreement or waivers of or consents under any
provisions thercof are intended or implied, and in all other respects the Patent Scourity Agreement
is hereby specifically ratified, restated, and confirmed by all partics hereto as of the effective date
hercof. Te the extent any term o provision of this Amendment ¢onflicts with any term or
pravision of the Loan Agreement, the term or provision of the Loan Agreement shall control.

1026t14.2

PATENT
REEL: 021469 FRAME: 0948



5. Countcrparts. This Amendment (i) may be executed in separate counterparts, each of
which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and (i) may be executed and
delivered by telecopier with the same force and effect as if it were as a manually executed and
delivered counterpatt.

10261142

PATENT
REEL: 021469 FRAME: 0949



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Amendment ag of
the day emd year first above written,

ELECTRD-MOTIVE DIESEL, INC.

e B et b e

e

B-;:--- | P dripen * ‘.:::LM-M“-._.-

Name: Thomae W. Rissman
Title: Vice President and General Counsel

WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE
CORPORATION (CENTRAL), as Agent

By:
Name: Vicky Geist
Title: Director

[Amendment No. 2 to Patert Agrosment]

PATENT
REEL: 021469 FRAME: 0950



IN WITNESS WHERHOF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Amendment as of

the day and year first above writien.

RECORDED: 08/28/2008

ELECTRO-MOTIVE DIESEL, INC,

By,

Narme; Thomas W. Rissman
Title: Vice President and General Counsel

WACHOVIA CAPITAL BINANCE

Name~¥icky Gei
Title: Director

4

[Amncodrzent No. 7 to Patesd Agreement] l

PATENT
REEL: 021469 FRAME: 0951



